

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 815/2022  
CrIM No. 1682/2022

Mohd. Muneer and others ..... Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Sameena Kousar, Advocate

**Vs**

UT of J&K and another .....Respondent(s)

Through:

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**14.10.2022**

FIR no. 0043/2021 dated 06.02.2021 with Police Station Bari Brahmana for alleged commission of offences under section 341/323/324/147/148/504/506 of the Indian Penal Code read with 4 & 25 of the Arms Act, 1959 is sought to be quashed by the petitioners, who all find themselves named in the said FIR lodged at the behest of the respondent no. 2. The alleged date of incident resulting in commission of aforesaid offences is of 07.02.2020 meaning thereby it is almost one year after the alleged occurrence of incident that the FIR has come to be registered by the Police Station at the instance of the respondent no. 2 against the petitioners.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the said FIR is nothing but an abuse of process of law and is meant only to subject them to harassment at the hands of the Police.

*Prima-facie* case is made out.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within four weeks.  
The petitioner to furnish registered postal covers for service of the respondents within a period of seven days.

List this case on 02.12.2022.

In the meantime, subject to objections and till next date of hearing, impugned FIR no. 0043/2021 dated 06.02.2021 registered with the Police Station Bari Brahmana, Jammu shall remain stayed.

**Jammu**  
**14.10.2022**  
Muneesh

